

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Rita Kohari, John Radolec, and Mohani Jaikaran, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the MetLife 401(k) Plan (f/k/a the Savings and Investment Plan for Employees of Metropolitan Life and Participating Affiliates),

Plaintiffs,

v.

MetLife Group, Inc., Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, the MetLife Group Benefit Plans Investment Advisory Committee, the Employee Benefits Committee of MetLife Group, Inc., and John and Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-6146-JHR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PARTICIPATED IN ONE OF THE LARGEST 401(K) PLANS
IN THE COUNTRY..... 3

II. DEFENDANTS SERVE AS THE PLAN’S ERISA FIDUCIARIES..... 4

III. DEFENDANTS FAVORED THE METLIFE INDEX FUNDS AT PARTICIPANTS’ EXPENSE 5

A. If Defendants had selected lower cost, non-proprietary index funds for the
Plan, participants would have retained a significant amount of their retirement
savings..... 5

B. Defendants never considered removing the MetLife Index Funds from the Plan
because MetLife benefitted from this arrangement 6

C. When Defendants were forced to make a change, participants saved millions of
dollars in fees 8

IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

V. NATURE OF ACTION AND SCOPE OF THE PROPOSED CLASS..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS..... 11

A. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 11

1. The thousands of class members are too numerous to join 11

2. Plaintiffs’ claims involve several questions related to how Defendants
managed the Plan as a whole, which are common to the class..... 11

3. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the class because their injuries arise out of
Defendants’ Plan-wide conduct and their claims arise from the same legal
theories as the class 12

- 4. Plaintiffs are adequate to represent the class because they are actively involved and have no conflicts with other class members, and they have retained class counsel experienced in ERISA class-action litigation14
- B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)15
 - 1. The proposed class satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)(a).....16
 - 2. The proposed class satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)(b)16
- CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod. V. Windsor,
117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997).....15

Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....10

Baker v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-10397, Dkt. No. 53 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2021)2

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 17-CV-563, 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)2, 11, 12

Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.,
No. 20-2644, 2021 WL 859399 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2021)2

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 88 (D. Mass. Dec. 13, 2016)2

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.,
191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
No. 3:16-cv-2086, 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018).....2

Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in the City of N.Y.,
1:16-cv-06524, ECF No. 210 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018)2

City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 0256, 2017 WL 3608298 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2017)10

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
No. 1:16-cv-1044, 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018).....2

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.,
No. C 16-4265, 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017).....2

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.,
No. 16-cv-6525, 2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019)1, 11, 12, 16

Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.,
387 F. Supp. 3d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2019)2

Daugherty v. Univ. of Chi.,
No. 17-C-3736, 2018 WL 1805646 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2018).....2

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....1

Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
No. 19 Civ. 9910, 2022 WL 538146 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2022) *passim*

Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Group, Inc.,
No. 1:17-cv-00427, ECF 83 (D. Md. May 17, 2019)2

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8405, 2013 WL 12224042 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2013)10

Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-784, 2018 WL 3949698 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2018)2

Henderson v. Emory Univ.,
No. 1:16-cv-2920, 2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018).....2

Hicks v. Cannon Corp.,
35 F. Supp. 3d 329 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)1

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)2, 11, 12

In re Medstar ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:20-cv-01984-DLB, ECF. 64 (D. Md. July 12, 2022).....2

In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.,
No. 11 Civ. 7866, 2015 WL 4610874 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015)10, 13

In re Northrup Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. CV 06-06213, 2011 WL 3505264 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011).....2, 14

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 4816, 2004 WL 2211664 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2004)2

Jacobs v. Verizon Comms., Inc.,
 No. 16 Civ. 1082, 2020 WL 5796165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020).....10

Johnson v. The PNC Financial Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 No.2:20-cv-1493-CCW, ECF No. 80 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2022).....2

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.,
 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....2

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
 No. 2:17-cv-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....15

Koch v. Dwyer,
 No. 98 Civ. 5519, 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001)2

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....2

Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.,
 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)2, 12, 13

Moitoso v. FMR LLC,
 No. 1:18-cv-12122, ECF No. 83 (D. Mass. May 7, 2019).....2

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....2, 12

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 1:15-cv-09936, Dkt No. 250-11 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2018).....7

Odom v. Hazen Transp., Inc.,
 275 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 No. 1:18-cv-01566, 2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020).....2

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-4444, Dkt. No. 101 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 7, 2017)2

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.,
 No. 5:18-cv-00075, ECF 97 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 5, 2020).....2

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:14-cv-000463, 2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017).....2

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 No. 16-cv-6284, 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018)2, 12, 16

Short v. Brown Univ.,
 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018).....2

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 No. 1:15-CV-732, 2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017).....2

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008)2

Tracey v. MIT,
 No. 16-11620, 2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018)2

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-04305-CV, 2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007).....2

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-1614, 2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017).....2

Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Svcs. LLC,
 No. 1:17-cv-11249, ECF No. 94 (D. Mass. June 25, 2019).....2

Vellali v. Yale Univ.,
 No. 3:16-cv-1345, 2019 WL 5204456 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2019).....2, 8

Wehner v. Genentech, Inc.,
 No. 3:20-cv-06894-RS, ECF No. 98 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2022).....2

Wildman v. Am. Century Svcs., LLC,
 No. 4:16-cv-00737, 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017).....2

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....16

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1109.....1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Adv. Comm. Note to 23(b)(1)(B).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....15

Other Authorities

2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:12 (6th ed.).....15, 16

United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, *Investor Bulletin: Index Funds* (Aug. 6, 2016), <https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/general-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-bulletins-26>.....5
